

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073
(831) 454-2000 WWW.SANTACRUZCOUNTY.US
SUSAN A. MAURIELLO, J.D., COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Press Release

Date: June 23, 2017 Contact: Jason Hoppin Communications Manager 831-454-3401

SOQUEL-SAN JOSE ROAD REOPENING

On Monday, June 26, the County of Santa Cruz will reopen Soquel-San Jose Road to through traffic.

Closed indefinitely on Feb. 13 due to winter storm damage, Soquel-San Jose Road is a major north-south transportation route and provides access to hundreds of residents who live along the road and in adjacent neighborhoods. The County Department of Public Works has constructed a temporary fix while it works with State and federal partners on a long-term repair plan for the road.

"We know this road is a critical piece of our local transportation infrastructure," Public Works Director John Presleigh said. "I'd like to thank my staff for the urgency and innovation they brought to this project on behalf of local residents."

"Soquel-San Jose was one of the storm-damaged roads identified as a priority repair," Board Chair John Leopold said. "That we were able to get it opened as soon as we did is a testament to the hard work and experience of our staff. I'd particularly like to thank neighbors impacted by this closure for their patience."

The Department of Public Works would like to remind travelers that while Soquel-San Jose is now passable, the road has not been completely restored. Secondary damage sites restrict traffic to one lane in places, and caution is advised.

WHAT: Ribbon Cutting for Soquel-San Jose Road

WHEN: 10 a.m., Monday, June 26

WHERE: Pullout above repair at PM 5.91, Soquel-San Jose Road

*Media approaching from the south should wait in their cars until the road is opened.